
 

Walworth Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 16 February 2012 

7.00 pm 
Thurlow Lodge Community Hall, 1 Thurlow Street, London SE17 2US 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2011 as an accurate record.  
 

 

6. LARCOM STREET CONSERVATION AREA (Pages 5 - 62) 
 

 

7. LIVERPOOL GROVE WALWORTH CONSERVATION AREA (Pages 63 - 
106) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 
or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the pr
[...]
Street, London
SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7385 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7385 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò ti Àwùjo ti a yi pada si ede abínibí re,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .



Igbo:

Asusu
I choo imata gbasara Council na asusu gi ikpoo ha n’okara igwe 020 7525 7385
ma obu igaa hu ndi oru ha na 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7385 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7385 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.



1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 23 November 
2011 at 7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Norman Brockie (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Sadia Hussain (Lawyer, Planning)  
Vikki Lewis (Senior Planning Officer) 
Dennis Sangweme (Group Manager, Planning Enforcement) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Catherine Bowman, Dan Garfield, and 
Lorraine Lauder (due to mayoral duties).  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members declared interests regarding the following agenda items: 
 
6.1 55 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0HU 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill, personal and non-prejudicial, in relation to planning application 
number 11-AP-1738, as he was going to speak in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2011 
 

6.2 55 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0HU 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill, personal and non-prejudicial, in relation to planning application 
number 11-AP-1743, as he was going to speak in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
of that meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 
Agreement of the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2011 was deferred to the next 
meeting.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 NOTE: Items 6.1 and 6.2 were heard together, as they relate to the same address, but 
separate resolutions were taken. 
 

6.1 55 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HU  
 

 At this point, Councillor Darren Merrill sat with the audience.  
 
Planning application reference number: 11-AP-1738 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of a 4 storey side extension and provision of hard landscaping and new boundary 
wall and railings to front of dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 
The design and conservation officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of 
the design and conservation officer.     
  
There were no objectors present who wished to speak. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. Councillors asked questions of the 
applicant. 
  
A supporter of the application who lived within 100 metres of the site spoke in support of 
the application. Councillors did not ask questions of the supporter.  
 

2



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2011 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor. Councillors asked 
questions of Councillor Merrill.  
 
At this point Councillor Darren Merrill left the meeting room.  
 
Members discussed the application. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-1738 be refused, as set out in the officer’s 
report. 
 

6.2 55 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HU  
 

 At this point Councillor Darren Merrill sat with the audience.  
 
Planning application reference number: 11-AP-1743 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of a 4-storey side extension, insertion of new internal doors at basement, ground, 
first and second floor levels to access new extension, provision of landscaping and new 
boundary wall and railings to front of dwelling, and refurbishment of rear courtyard and 
external toilet (Use Class C3). 
 
The design and conservation officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions of 
the design and conservation officer.     
  
There were no objectors present who wished to speak. 
  
The applicant spoke in support of the application. Councillors asked questions of the 
applicant. 
  
A supporter of the application who lived within 100 metres of the site spoke in support of 
the application. Councillors did not ask questions of the supporter.  
 
Councillor Darren Merrill spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor. Councillors asked 
questions of Councillor Merrill.  
 
At this point Councillor Darren Merrill left the meeting room.  
 
Members discussed the application. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That listed building consent for application 11-AP-1743 be refused, as set out in the 
officer’s report. 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 23 November 2011 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATION AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 01/04/2011 TO 31/08/2011 

 

 

 At this point, the chair adjourned the meeting for a three-minute comfort break, after which 
Councillor Darren Merrill rejoined the meeting.  
 
Dennis Sangweme, Group Manager - Planning Enforcement, introduced the report and 
asked for councillors to feedback on the format and content of the report.  
 
Responding to questions from councillors, Dennis explained that the relatively high 
number of outstanding enforcement cases was due to staff shortages, and that if garages 
were converted into self-contained dwellings without planning permission, enforcement 
action could be taken.  
 
Members fed back that: 
 

• They were happy with the format of the report 
• They would like feedback on which steps officers were taking to ensure that 

planning applications are heard by the community council before their expiry date 
• They would like officers to take steps to reduce the number outstanding planning 

enforcement cases  
• That the report should include comparative figures from previous quarters 
   

ACTION: Dennis Sangweme to feed back which steps officers were taking to ensure that 
planning applications are heard by the community council before their expiry date. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

   
 

 

4



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
16 February 2012 
 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Larcom Street Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

East Walworth 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.  That the Community Council comment on the proposal to carry out public 

consultation with local residents and businesses on the Larcom Street 
Conservation Area. 

 
2.  That the Community Council provides comment on the proposal to designate the 

Larcom Street Conservation Area  
 
3.  That the Community Council provide comment on the draft Conservation Area 

Appraisal and map of the proposed conservation area 
[...]
a.  The urban form of the conservation area is key 
to its character and any change must consider the basic principles that have determined 
it.  As the appraisal discusses, the unique pattern was shaped during the latter half of the 
19th century when undeveloped land between pre-existing streets was built out with tightly 
packed housing to respond to the demand for housing in the area.  The street layout is 
typified by short streets and cul-de-sacs.  Buildings are generally set back behind a small 
front garden. 

5.2.3 Development can therefore respond by: 

• Maintaining the established or historic building line on the street, in most of the 
conservation area this means setting buildings back by approximately 2 metres and 
establishing a consistent boundary treatment; 

• Designing facades to echo the narrow module of the traditional building plot, creating 
strong rhythms with architectural elements along the street and expressing verticality; 

• Ensuring building footprints do not fill the whole of the plot but respect the historic 
building to ground ratio; and 

• Keeping utility areas behind the street frontage and retaining the front garden 
boundary line, as opposed to creating parking areas to the front of the properties. 

Building form 

5.2.4 The common building forms in the conservation area also determine the way that 
development and changes can take place. Through much of the area the dominant 
building type is 19th century terraced houses. This generates a visual rhythm in the street 
of relatively narrow frontages, around 5 metres, that gives a strong verticality to 
elevations even though they are only three storeys high. Wider or doubled plots fit into the 
scene where they retain this verticality. Particular characteristics which should be 
observed in conversion and new design are: 

5.2.5 Heights are predominantly three storeys (although two-storey terraces are also seen); 

5.2.6 In each situation buildings should remain within the ran
[...]
ea.  This may have a disproportionate impact on 
black and ethnic minorities of which a larger percentage work in the 
existing SME businesses.  This could also have a negative impact on 
older people who have less opportunity to re-train in other areas and 
would be forced to move elsewhere if their current employment was 
removed. 

• Transport improvements could have a disproportionate impact on different 
groups with protected characteristics.  The EqIA identified that the needs 
of those with disabilities, young families and older people will need careful 
consideration to ensure safe and accessible routes through new 
development.  Increased pedestrian and cycle routes can have a positive 
impact on those with lower incomes, promoting more sustainable means 
of travels for no cost which can lead to health improvements and 

61



APPENDIX 3 EqIA 
 

increased access to employment.  Safe and reliable public transport can 
also have a beneficial impact on more vulnerable groups such as older 
people, women and black and minority ethnic groups. 

• Improvements to the public realm and open spaces is likely to have a 
positive impact on all groups with protected characteristics however the 
needs of disabled people and people with young families will need to be 
considered to ensure everyone has equal access to these spaces.   

 
 

62



 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
16 February 2012 
 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Liverpool Grove Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Faraday 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.  That the Community Council comments on the proposal to carry out public 

consultation with local residents and businesses to obtain their view on the draft 
appraisal for the Liverpool Grove Conservation Area. 

 
2. That the Community Council provides comment on the draft Liverpool Grove 

Conservation Area Appraisal (Appendix 1) and 
[...]
minority ethnic groups. 

• Improvements to the public realm and open spaces is likely to have a 
positive impact on all groups with protected characteristics however the 
needs of disabled people and people with young families will need to be 
considered to ensure everyone has equal access to these spaces.   

 
 

106



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-2012 
WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL (Planning) 

Note: Original held by the Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7420) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Audit Manager 1 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Neil Coyle 1   
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Abdul Mohamed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

  London SE1 1JL  
Libraries (Newington, Brandon) 2   
Local History Library  1   
    
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    

Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

15 TOTAL 37 

Rob Bristow, Planning Group Manager  (Tooley 
St - Fifth Floor, Hub 2) 
 

1   

Sadia Hussain, Planning Lawyer (Tooley St - 
Second Floor, Hub 2) 

1   

 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs

	5 Minutes
	6 Larcom Street Conservation Area
	Apendix 1: Larcom Street Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 2: Larcom St Conservation Area Map
	Appendix 3 : Larcom Street Conservation Area - Equalities Impact Assessment

	7 Liverpool Grove Walworth Conservation area
	Appendix 1: Liverpool Grove Appraisal
	Appendix 2: Liverpool Grove Conservation Area Map
	Appendix 3 :Liverpool Grove - EqIA

	
	



Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL

- Planning -

MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Thursday 16 February 2012 at
7.00 pm at Thurlow Lodge Community Hall, 1 Thurlow Street, London SE17 2US

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Patrick Diamond
Councillor Helen Morrissey

OFFICER Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)
SUPPORT: David Lane (Conservation Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
The chair welcomed councillors and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from councillors: Catherine Bowman, Neil Coyle, Dan
Garfield, Lorraine Lauder MBE and Abdul Mohamed.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

Walworth Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012




MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 be agreed as an
accurate record of that meeting, and signed by the chair.

LARCOM STREET CONSERVATION AREA

The conservation officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions concerning the
groups which would be consulted, and the boundaries of the consultation process.
Councillors also asked questions about the boundaries of the conservation area itself, and
flagged up concerns, which residents were likely to have about the new designation.

RESOLVED:
1. That the community council endorse the recommendations of the report.
2. That the community council make the following comments regarding the report:

e The Walworth Society should be contacted as part of the consultation

e Officers should consider extending the boundary of the conservation
area to include Walters Close and the Peabody Estate

¢ Residents may have concerns about satellite dishes currently fixed to
the front of the buildings, and newly installed double-glazed windows, in
the designated area

e The outcome of this consultation should also inform the Elephant and
Castle SPD (supplementary planning document)

e Areas around the conservation area should also be consulted,
especially Walters Close and the Peabody Estate.

3. That the community council asks officers to provide the following information to a
future meeting:

e Bodies and groups officers normally invite to take part in the
consultation

e How far outside the planned conservation area, officers normally
consult.

LIVERPOOL GROVE WALWORTH CONSERVATION AREA

The conservation officer introduced the report. Councillors asked questions about whether
a conservation area designation could be removed, if residents asked for this. Councillors
asked further questions about the council’s conservation strategy, and the list of locally
designated heritage assets.

Walworth Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012




RESOLVED:

4. That the community council endorse the recommendations of the report.

5. That the community council asked officers to provide information to a future
meeting on whether a conservation area designation can be taken away, if
residents ask for it.

6. That the community council asked officers to provide a report to a future meeting
about the conservation strategy for Walworth Road given the number of adjacent
conservation areas and existing evidence base collected for the Elephant and
Castle SPD.

7. That the community council asked officers to provide a report to a future meeting
about the progress and effect of the list of locally designated heritage assets.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Walworth Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012




